CELLULOSE CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY
Cellulose Chem. Technol., 58 (3-4), 361-369 (2024)
COLOR STRENGTH AND COLOR DIFFERENCE
OF COTTON AND SILK FABRICS DYED WITH EXTRACTS FROM
BUTTERFLY PEA FLOWERS
VIET NAM LUONG NGUYEN,* TUAN ANH NGUYEN,** KIM HUE TRINH THI* and
NGOC TRINH LE THI*
*Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Ho Chi Minh City University of Technology,

Medium pH Sample Average value
∆ECTN-∆ESLK K/SCTN-K/SSLK
∆E σ(∆E) K/S σ(K/S)
High acid 5.0 CTN-5 17.35 0.562 0.77 0.025 6.87 0.13 SLK-5 10.48 0.402 0.64 0.029
Low acid 6.0 CTN-6 33.60 1.176 2.45 0.093 18.35 1.69 SLK-6 15.25 0.641 0.76 0.026
Neutral 7.0 CTN-7 7.67 0.265 0.35 0.013 -1.11 -0.19 SLK-7 8.78 0.360 0.54 0.022
VIET NAM LUONG NGUYEN et al.
364
Table 2
∆E and K/S of cotton and silk fabrics dyed with BP extracts at liquor ratios of 1/5, 1/10 and 1/20
Sample Liquor ratio
(LQ) L a b Average value
∆E σ(∆E) K/S σ(K/S)
CTN1/5 1:5 -35.13 4.05 -20.31 33.60 1.176 2.43 0.078
SLK1/5 1:5 -15.70 0.68 -10.12 15.25 0.488 0.76 0.028
CTN1/10 1:10 -24.17 -1.99 -12.69 20.91 0.721 1.06 0.045
SLK1/10 1:10 -16.88 -1.85 -6.19 10.36 0.425 0.50 0.017
CTN1/20 1:20 -16.49 -0.12 -11.25 17.70 0.644 0.55 0.021
SLK1/20 1:20 -12.58 -1.63 -3.70 6.83 0.235 0.34 0.014
Figure 2: K/S and ∆E of cotton and silk fabrics dyed with BP extracts (70%) at various liquor ratios
(1/5, 1/10 and 1/20)
Table 3
K/S and ∆E values of cotton and silk samples dyed with 25, 50, 75 and 100% of BP extracts at liquor ratio of 1/20 and
pH of 6.0
Sample Dye concentration
(%)
Average value
∆E σ (∆E) K/S σ (K/S)
CTNC25 25 29.37 0.952 1.19 0.050
SLKC25 25 10.38 0.399 0.38 0.016
CTNC50 50 31.95 1.118 2.21 0.071
SLKC50 50 16.41 0.689 0.76 0.028
CTNC75 75 35.12 1.212 3.56 0.150
SLKC75 75 18.84 0.772 1.01 0.035
CTNC100 100 32.94 1.199 3.26 0.123
SLKC100 100 17.29 0.595 0.99 0.041
Effect of liquor ratio on K/S and ∆E of cotton
and silk dyed with BP extracts
To observe the color changes of dyed cotton
and silk with BP extracts in ethanol, the liquor

6.0 and 75% dye concentration.
Figure 3: K/S versus temperature (60 to 90 °C) during
dyeing cotton and silk with BP extracts (pH 6.0, dye
concentration of 75%)
Figure 4: Effect of dyeing time on ∆E values of cotton
and silk samples dyed with BP extracts
Table 4
Results of K/S measured on dyed cotton and silk with BP extracts in various exhausting times at pH 6.0, 70°C and 75%
of BP
Sample Time
(min)
K/S
(average)
σ
(standard deviation)
CTNT60 60 2.28 0.074
SLKT60 60 0.78 0.025
CTNT70 70 3.32 0.119
SLKT70 70 0.97 0.030
CTNT80 80 2.30 0.074
SLKT80 80 0.77 0.027
CTNT90 90 2.84 0.108
SLKT90 90 0.81 0.031
Figure 3 shows that, at the same pH value and
BP pigment concentration, the optimum dyeing
temperatures are 70 °C and 60 °C for cotton and
silk, respectively, at which the respective K/S